


















































PLANNING STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
 
 
 
Pung 01/30/2024 
 
 
PROJECT:   Midwest United FC Practice Facility 
 
APPLICATION:  04-24 
 
LOCATION: 3445 – 36th Street 
 
HEARING DATE:  February 13, 2024 
 
REVIEW TYPE: Special Land Use Small Group Fitness and Rehabilitation 

Training Facility 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Recommend conditional approval of the Special Land Use 

Special Land Use Small Group Fitness and Rehabilitation 
Training Facility as described in Case 04-24 Midwest United 
FC Practice Facility.  Approval is conditioned on the 
following: 

 
CONDITION: 1. Planning Commission approval of the site plan dated April 

24, 2018. 
 
 2. Business is to be operated consistent with the use description 

received by the City on January 29, 2024. 
 

3. Business is to be operated consistent with the description of 
Small Group Fitness and Rehabilitation Training Facility as 
defined in Chapter 2 of the City of Kentwood Zoning 
Ordinance and variances received under Case V-23-20. 

 
BASIS: 1. The Master Plan recommendation is for industrial use of this 

site.  The proposed use is a special land use in industrial 
zoning districts and as such can be considered consistent 
with the Master Plan recommendation. 

 
 2. The use is consistent with the intent and purpose of the 

zoning district. 
 

3. Variances received under Case V-23-20 allow for up to 
15,000 square feet for the training facility along and an 
instructor to trainee ration of 1:8. 
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4. Applicant’s representation at the work session and public 
hearing. 

 
5. Discussion at the work session and public hearing. 



City of Kentwood Planning Commission,

Midwest United FC appreciates your time considering the SLU request on the Industrial Zoned
building at 3445 36th Street SE, Kentwood, MI 49512. Midwest United FC (Leasee) would like
to move into the facility and convert the space into a state-of-the-art indoor sports training facility
and office space.

The indoor facility at 3445 36th Street SE will create approximately a 60x25-yard (180x75 feet,
13,500 square foot) indoor turf training space for practices and small-sided drills year-round. No
league matches/games or tournaments would be played at this facility, just practices and
small-sided drills/games. The building parking lot has adequate space for 40+ cars, and in a
significant drop-off and pick-up practice environment, this would be more than enough space for
planned use of the facility.

The typical daytime office area usage is coaching and admin staff approximately 3-4 employees
9am-4pm work hours and occasional staff meetings with 3-8 employees/coaches attending in
person. Field usage hours will be 4pm-9pm with the field typically holding 10-15 soccer players
and always 2 staff members to comply with instructor to student/player ratio requirements. The
field wont hold any league or sanctioned games and will have limited area for spectators and
parent drop off while children are practicing. This is only really for young players where parents
do want to stay and watch (7-10 year olds).
With 40+ parking spaces we know there will be adequate parking and more available with these
numbers even when practice times cross over and one group is finishing, and the other is
starting.

The attached site plan/drawing is the original building extension plans used when Howies
Hockey updated the facility and extended the warehouse space. The only changes to the
building would be installation of artificial turf in the warehouse area, and a netting system
around it for wall/light protection and safety. The office and meeting room space will stay the
same and be used for staff offices and meeting area as it is currently.

Midwest United FC is a non-profit 501-c3 youth soccer club. The club is among the most
prominent and highest-level soccer clubs in the State of Michigan and Midwest Region.
Currently serving a membership of over 1300 youth players/families and located at our beautiful
home facility at 3450 36th Street SE, Kentwood, MI 49512. Midwest United FC has a positive
partnership with the City of Kentwood and a long-term land lease at the facility. The club
employs over 40 full-time and part-time employees and hosts games, training, and tournaments
annually.

Your time to review this request is greatly appreciated. Midwest United FC looks forward to
improving the soccer and practice facility environment in Kentwood and working closely with the
City in a partnership to share resources and grow the game for our youth here in Kentwood.
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PLANNING STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
 
 
 
Pung 01/30/2024 
 
 
PROJECT:   Midwest United FC Practice Facility 
 
APPLICATION:  04-24 
 
LOCATION: 3445 – 36th Street 
 
HEARING DATE:  February 13, 2024 
 
REVIEW TYPE: Site Plan Review for a Small Group Fitness and 

Rehabilitation Training Facility 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Recommend conditional approval of the site plan dated April 

24, 2018, as described in Case 04-24 Midwest United FC 
Practice Facility.  Approval is conditioned on the following: 

 
CONDITION: 1. Planning Commission approval of the special land use Small 

Group Fitness and Rehabilitation Training Facility. 
 
 2. Compliance with all applicable standards and requirements 

of the Kentwood Engineering Department. 
 
3. Compliance with all applicable standards and requirements 

of the Kentwood Fire Department. 
 
BASIS: 1. Variances received under Case V-23-20 allow for up to 

15,000 square feet for the facility along with an instructor to 
trainee ration of 1:8. 

 
2. Applicant’s representation at the work session and public 

hearing. 
 

3. Discussion at the work session and public hearing. 
 
 





STAFF REPORT:  February 6, 2024 
 
PREPARED FOR:  Kentwood Planning Commission 
 
PREPARED BY:  Joe Pung 
 
CASE NO.:   05-24 Vanderwall Builders 
 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
 
APPLICANT: Vanderwall Builders 
 3652 – 29th Street, SE 
 Kentwood, MI 49512 
 
STATUS OF 
APPLICANT:   Tenant 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: Special land use and site plan review for a building supply company 
  
EXISTING ZONING OF 
SUBJECT PARCEL: C2 Community Commercial 
 
GENERAL LOCATION: 3652 – 29th Street, SE 
 
PARCEL SIZE: .64 acres 
 
EXISTING LAND USE 
ON THE PARCEL: Commercial Building 
 
ADJACENT AREA 
LAND USES: N: 29th Street ROW 
 S:  Commercial 
 E: Commercial (retail/on-site production & distribution) 
 W: Commercial (entrance drive to Watson’s) 
 
ZONING ON ADJOINING 
PARCELS: N: C2 Community Commercial 
 S: C2 Community Commercial 
 E: C2 Community Commercial 
 W: C2 Community Commercial 
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Compatibility with Master Plan 
 
The Master Plan recommendation is for commercial use of this site.  The proposed use is consistent 
with the Master Plan recommendation. 
 
Relevant Zoning Ordinance Sections 
 
Section 13.04.A requires Planning Commission review and approval of the special land use building 
supply establishment.  Section 14.02 requires Planning Commission review and approval of a site 
plan associated with a special land use.  Section 13.09 outlines the general review standards.  Section 
15.02 outlines the general approval standards for special land use. 
 
Zoning History 
 
The site has been zoned for commercial development since at least 1976. 
 
 
SITE INFORMATION 
 
 
Site Characteristics 
 
The front half of the property is developed with an existing 2,520 square foot building constructed in 
1984 (remodeled in 1993) and associated parking facilities; the rear half of the property is currently 
undeveloped.  There is a twenty (20) foot wide drainage easement along the rear property line. 
 
Traffic & Circulation 
 
The site has access onto 29th Street through a shared access drive with the adjacent property to the 
east. 
 
Parking 
 
The zoning ordinance requires one (1) parking space for every three hundred (300) square feet of 
gross floor area.  Based on the size of the building, a minimum of nine (9) parking spaces are required; 
the site plan depicts the ability to provide at least nine (9) parking spaces.  The proposed plan would 
relocate the front yard parking spaces to be adjacent to 29th Street as opposed to their current location 
adjacent to the building; this places the parking within the required 35-foot front yard setback which 
is prohibited under Section 8.03.B.1 of the zoning ordinance. 
 
Engineering 
 
All applicable Engineering Department standards and requirements will have to be met. 
 
Fire 
 
All applicable Fire Department standards and requirements will have to be met.  
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Staff Comments 
 
 
1) The proposed storage area will need to be paved with a surface with an asphalt or concrete 

binder.  Maximum allowable lot coverage (all areas not landscaped) is seventy-five (75) 
percent; detail on lot coverage will need to be provided. 
 

2) In conversations with staff, the applicant has indicated that the public will only have access to 
the building and designated outdoor display areas and only employees will have access to 
where the building supplies are stored; this detail will need to be included in a revised business 
operation description. 
 

3) The site plan depicts a firepit garden at the southwest corner of the outdoor storage area, it is 
not clear how the public would access this area without going through the outdoor storage 
area which is restricted to employees only. 

 
4) There is currently a product display in the front yard of the site (see Exhibits 4 and 5) and the 

proposed site plan depicts a low profile sample display in the same location; such a display in 
the front yard is not permitted and could also present an issue with vehicle and pedestrian 
conflicts in the parking lot. 
 

5) Consistent with the requirement of open air businesses and similar uses, a minimum six (6) 
foot high vertical screen surrounding the outdoor storage area will be required.  Detail on the 
proposed stacking height of materials in the storage area needs to be provided; the stacking 
height shall not exceed the height of any landscape screening, wall, or fence. 
 

6) A shed roof for storage has been depicted on the site plan, the structure shall comply with all 
applicable requirements of the Kentwood Zoning Ordinance. 
 

7) A revised business/operational statement will need to be submitted for this project.  The 
revised statement shall include but is not limited to the following additional information: 
expected hours of operation, clarify areas accessible by the public, can building supplies be 
pickup on site by customers or are all supplies delivered, etc. 

 
8) Section 15.02 of the Zoning Ordinance (Special Land Use Standards) states that the Planning 

Commission must determine that the proposed use meets the following standards: 
 

15.02.A Be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained so as to be harmonious and 
appropriate in appearance, with the existing or intended character of the 
general vicinity and that a use will not change the essential character of the 
area in which it is proposed. 

 
The intended character of the general vicinity is for commercial 

development.  The proposed use is a special land use in the C2 Commercial 

district and is not anticipated to change the essential character of the area. 
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15.02.B Be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as 
highways, streets, police, fire protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, 
water and sewage facilities or schools. 

 
The site is currently served by essential public facilities and services.   

 
15.02.C Not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public facilities 

and services. 
 

The proposed use is not anticipated to create excessive additional 

requirements for public facilities and services at public cost. 

 
15.02.D Not involve uses, activities, processes, materials and equipment or conditions 

of operation that will be detrimental to any persons, property, or the general 
welfare by reason of excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, 
glare, electrical or electromagnetic interference or odors. 

 
The proposed use yard is not anticipated to create excessive production of 

traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, or odors but a more detailed  description 

(hours of operation, description of items to be stored outdoors, stacking 

height, etc.) of the business/operation is needed to verify compliance with 

this section of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 
15.02.E Be compatible and in accordance with the goals, objectives and policies of the 

Master Plan and promote the Intent and Purpose of the zoning district in which 
it is proposed to be located. 

 
The proposed used is compatible and in accordance with the goals and 

objectives of the Master Plan.  The property is zoned C2 Community 

Commercial, and the proposed use is consistent with the intent and 

purpose of the zoning district. 

 

15.02.F Be subject to stipulations by the Planning Commission of additional conditions 
and safeguards deemed necessary for the general welfare, for the protection of 
individual property rights, and for ensuring that the intent and objectives of 
this Ordinance will be observed.  The breach of any condition, safeguard, or 
requirement shall automatically invalidate the granting of the Special Land 
Use. 

 
15.02.G Comply with all applicable licensing ordinances. 
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Exhibit 1:  Project Location 
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Exhibit 2:  April 2023 Pictometry Photo (View from the South) 

 

 
 

Exhibit 3:  Rear Elevation of Existing Building 
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Exhibit 4:  Front Elevation of Existing Building 

 

 
 

Exhibit 5:  Existing Product Display in the Front Yard 
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